Income/expenses from exchange differences on financial
instruments contain non-cash exchange gains/losses from
the translation of loans granted to group entities outside
of the eurozone, which do not meet the criteria of a net
investment within the meaning of IAS 21. Only the loans
to our Turkish group entities are classified as a net in-
vestment within the meaning of IAS 21. As a result, any
exchange rate effects from these loans are recorded in
other comprehensive income.

Consolidated Financial Statements 99
Notes to the Consolidated Income Statement

16  Income taxes

Taxes on income paid or due in the individual countries as
well as deferred taxes are stated as income taxes. Income
taxes break down as follows:

In EUR k 2017 2016

Expenses from current income
taxes 35,263 29,020

   thereof for prior years 4,388 1,433

Expenses (+)/income (–) from
deferred taxes –16,252 –20,500

   thereof for prior years –1,242 525

   thereof from temporary
   differences –23,598 –27,056

Expense (+)/income (–) 19,011 8,520

The changes in the transactions recognized directly in
 equity and the deferred taxes arising thereon are pre-
sented in the following table:

2017

In EUR k Before taxes Taxes After taxes

Exchange differences on translating foreign operations –14,139 634 –13,505

Actuarial gains and losses 385 –119 266

 –13,754 515 –13,238

2016

In EUR k Before taxes Taxes After taxes

Exchange differences on translating foreign operations –17,020 325 –16,695

Actuarial gains and losses –1,850 565 –1,285

 –18,870 890 –17,980

Deferred taxes are calculated on the basis of the appli-
cable tax rates for each country. These range from 9% to
33.99% (prior year: from 9% to 41.5%).

Deferred taxes recognized for consolidation procedures
are calculated based on the tax rate of 32.005% (prior
year: 32.45%). This comprises corporate income tax of
15%, solidarity surcharge of 5.5% on corporate income
tax and average trade tax of 16.18%. If consolidation
procedures relate to a foreign subsidiary, the respective
country-specific tax rate is applied.

100 Consolidated Financial Statements
Notes to the Consolidated Income Statement